  Recent results of the CERN n_TOF facility
                                                                               ( &  future prospects )
 Jorge Lerendegui-Marco
on behalf of the n_TOF Collaboration
Outline
J. Lerendegui-Marco, The African Nuclear Physics Conference 2025 (ANPC 2025), 27/11/2025
Neutron-induced cross sections
& the CERN n_TOF facility

(n,g)/(n,f) of fissile isotopes for nuclear technology
Recent highlight:  239Pu(n,g) / (n,f)
- Extend high-resolution data of (n,f) beyond 20 keV
- (n,g) data up to few keV, due to the combination of FC and
TC configs
1. FC config.
2. TS config.
- 10 thin Pu samples (< 1 mg).
- Use FC + TAC simultaneously.
- Measure fission and
capture (up to 1 keV).
- 1 thick sample (~100 mg).
- Use only TAC.
- Measure capture above 1 keV.
• Fission data:
A. Sánchez et al, EPJ WOC, 294, 01003 (2024) E. Duppont, CERN-INTC-2023-066 (2023)
• Capture data:
Just performed in 2025: 241Pu(n,g)/(n,f)

by P.M. Milazzo
New reaction channels: (n,n’)
Motivation:  Inelastic (n,n´ɣ) cross sections of light elements are relevant for the design of Gen IV reactors,
fusion reactors, medicine (BNCT) or space exploration.
Challenges:  High neutron flux at 10-50 MeV & high-resol detectors that can operate short after g-flash
Solution:
- n_TOF-EAR1:  high flux in the tens of MeV + good separation between g-flash and fast neutrons
- LaBr3(Ce): good compromise between energy resolution, fast response & high c.rate capability
- Validation of (n,n’) at n_TOF: 24Mg(n,n’)
M. Birch  et al., EPJ-WOC ND2025 (2026)
24Mg(n,n’g): 1346 keV gamma production
XS matches GELINA data
GELINA
n_TOF
2024: 5 x mixed LaBr3 @ 125°
C. Petrone, CERN-INTC-2023-062 (2023)
PRELIMINARY
New reaction channels: (n,n’)
Future:
- Upgraded setup: 10 (2025), 24 (2026) detectors
- 2 first physics cases in 2025 & many reactions to be
measured
G. Lorusso et al., CERN-INTC-2024-074 (2024)
C. Petrone, M. Bacak et al., CERN-INTC-2024-05 (2024)
Just done in 2025: 19F, 28Si(n,n')
2025: 8+2 identical  LaBr3
@ 150 and 110°
n-beam

Future: Exploit the unique location of n_TOF-NEAR & ISOLDE for a synergic collaboration
  - NEARChallenge: (n,g) on unstable
isotopes s- and i- processes of stellar
nucleosynthesis → difficult to
produce targets
Solution: Produce samples of
relevant unstable nuclei at ISOLDE &
measure MACS at NEAR
First case: 135Cs sample produced at ISOLDE for (n,g) at NEAR (2026)
Sample into
filters of
 NEAR
Experiment at
n_TOF-NEAR (2026)Implantation in the SSP
chamber ISOLDE (2x1015 at)Sample holder & backings
J. Lerendegui-Marco et al., CERN-INTC-2022-040 (2022)
Long-term future: n_Act @ BDF
Future: n_ACT at BDF: a high flux neutron activation station at the CERN SPS Beam Dump Facility (BDF)
, CERN-SPSC-2024-027 ; SPSC-EOI-023 (2025)

297 µg
Future of NEAR: Cyclic activation?
Future: Access short lived reaction products profiting from the low rep. rate of n_TOF beam
  CYCLING @ NEAR: CYCLIc activation for
(N,G) measurements
- Allows: activation with short lived (s,
min) (n,g) products
- Especially interesting for unstable
isotopes.
- Well suited to the rep. Rate (>0.8Hz) of
n_TOF
C. Domingo-Pardo, et al., Eur. Phys. J. A 59, 8 (2023)
- NEAR
High resolution
g-ray station
J. Lerendegui, M. Bacak CERN-INTC-2022-018 ; INTC-I-241. H. Beer, et al., Nucl. Inst. Meths. 337, 2–3 (1994)
Interesting cases for astrophysics:
- s-process/AGB: 107,109Ag(n,γ), 26Mg(n,
γ), 50Ti(n,γ), 19F(n, γ), 60Fe(n, γ)
- i-process: 137Cs(n,γ), 144Ce(n,γ),